COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC) SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL) SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND) ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR THE TWO-YEAR) BILLING PERIOD ENDING APRIL 30, 2019)

CASE NO. 2019-00206

ORDER

On June 28, 2019, the Commission entered an Order in this matter that, *inter alia*, initiated the six-month review of Louisville Gas and Electric Company's (LG&E) environmental surcharge mechanism as billed from November 1, 2018, to April 30, 2019. The Order incorrectly stated that the review period was the six-month billing period ending April 30, 2019, based on the costs incurred from September 2018 through February 2019. The correct period under review is the two-year billing period ending April 30, 2019, based on the costs from September 2018 through February 2019.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

1. The Commission hereby initiates the two-year review of LG&E's environmental surcharge mechanism as billed from May 1, 2017, to April 30, 2019.

2. All other provisions of the Commission's June 28, 2019 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

JUL 0 3 2019	EN	TER	ED
	JUL	03	2019

ATTEST:

Quert. Punso **Executive** Director

Case No. 2019-00206

*Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Rick E Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Robert Conroy LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010